

Staff Report for Decision

File Number: RA000419

DATE OF MEETING October 21, 2019

AUTHORED BY CALEB HORN, PLANNER, CURRENT PLANNING

SUBJECT REZONING APPLICATION NO. RA419 – 150 ESPLANADE AND

155 FRY STREET

OVERVIEW

Purpose of Report

To present Council with an application to rezone the subject properties at 150 Esplanade and 155 Fry Street from Community Corridor (COR3) to Mixed Use Corridor (COR2) in order to allow a mixed-use and residential development.

Recommendation

That:

- "Zoning Amendment Bylaw 2019 No. 4500.159" (To rezone 150 Esplanade and 155 Fry Street from Community Corridor [COR3] to Mixed Use Corridor [COR2]) pass first reading;
- 2. "Zoning Amendment Bylaw 2019 No. 4500.159" pass second reading; and
- 3. Council direct Staff to secure the community amenity contribution should Council support the bylaw at third reading.

BACKGROUND

A rezoning application, RA419, was received from D-Architecture, on behalf of 0742637 BC Ltd. The applicant proposes to rezone the subject properties from Community Corridor (COR3) to Mixed Use Corridor (COR2) in order to allow a mixed-use and residential development. The properties are part of the "Robin's Grove" development. Phase 1 of this development, at 104 Esplanade, was completed in 2016. The subject properties were created through a subdivision in 2016 in anticipation of future development.

Subject Property and Site Context

Location	The subject properties occupy the southern portion of the
	block bounded by Fry Street to the west, Milton Street to
	the south, and Esplanade to the east.
Total Lot Area	2,210m ² – 150 Esplanade
	3,200m ² – 155 Fry Street
Current Zone	Community Corridor (COR3)
Proposed Zone	Mixed Use Corridor (COR2)
Official Community Plan (OCP)	Corridor
Future Land Use Designation	
Neighbourhood Plan Land Use	South End Neighborhood Plan:
Designation	Corridor – Mixed Use



The subject properties are located in the South End Neighbourhood. The surrounding area is designated Corridor in the Official Community Plan (OCP), but existing uses are predominantly industrial with some older single residential dwellings nearby. The railway yard is located on the opposite side of Esplanade, to the east. Phase 1 of Robin's Grove, a 14-unit multiple-family residential building, is directly adjacent to the subject properties to the north.

DISCUSSION

Proposed Development

The applicant proposes to rezone the subject properties from COR3 to COR2 in order to facilitate the development of Phases 2 and 3 of the Robin's Grove project. The conceptual plans for the subject properties show approximately 91 units in two buildings consisting of 55 dwelling units with a small amount of commercial use at 155 Fry Street (Phase 2), and 36 dwelling units with no commercial use at 150 Esplanade (Phase 3). An existing third-party easement agreement across 155 Fry Street will maintain vehicular access to 104 Esplanade. Further review of the design through subsequent Development Permit applications will consider form and character, and ensure access to public spaces.

The proposed rezoning does not increase the potential density (maximum permitted Floor Area Ratio) on each lot, but it will allow the development to proceed without providing a significant amount of commercial floor area. The maximum potential base Floor Area Ratio (FAR) in both zones is 1.25, but in the COR3 zone, a minimum of 25% of the Gross Floor Area (GFA) must be dedicated to commercial use in order to increase the base FAR from 0.75 to 1.25. After an economic assessment, the applicant does not believe there is sufficient demand at this time in the area for this amount of commercial space and intends to develop the subject properties similar to the residential scheme in Phase 1 with a smaller commercial component. By rezoning the properties to COR2, the applicant can achieve a 1.25 base FAR without at least 25% of the GFA being devoted to commercial use and instead provide more residential units.

The COR2 zone provides a lesser range of commercial uses than the COR3 zone, but also allows for standalone residential development.

Policy Context

Official Community Plan

The OCP's future land-use designation for the subject properties is "Corridor". This designation supports a mix of residential and commercial uses and target residential densities of 50 to 150 units per hectare, generally in two- to six-storey building forms. Higher-density stand-alone residential uses in the Corridor designation are also supported. The conceptual plans for the subject properties, when considered together with the Phase 1 development at 104 Esplanade, results in a combined density of 116 units per hectare, as the development has been clustered in Phases 2 and 3 to allow tree retention in Phase 1. The OCP also encourages open spaces in the form of urban plazas in Corridor designations. The proposed rezoning meets the intent of the OCP.



South End Neighbourhood Plan

The South End Neighbourhood Plan (SENP)'s land-use designation for the subject properties is "Corridor – Mixed Use". This designation supports a mix of uses in two- to four-storey building forms. The SENP's Public Open Space policies (Section 6.1.2) encourage small-scale public open spaces at key intersections in the neighbourhood and specifically identifies the corner of Milton and Fry Streets for a public open space. The Plan also highlights the need to celebrate the area's history, geography, and environmental features. The proposed rezoning will meet these policies through the provision of a public plaza and art at 155 Fry Street.

Transportation Master Plan

The subject properties are within the 200m buffer of the Downtown Mobility Hub, as identified by the Nanaimo Transportation Master Plan (NTMP). The NTMP supports higher-density uses in the Downtown Mobility Hub and buffers, and notes the grid-like network and proximity to services encourages walkability and alternative modes of transportation. Development within and in close proximity to mobility hubs helps reduce travel demands.

The subject properties are located approximately 600m away from Port Place Mall, which contains a number of amenities and commercial services. The nearest bus route is the #7, which stops approximately 120m away from the site on Irwin Street. Nicol Street, which is 200m away, is designated a future Rapid Bus Transit Corridor (Medium Term) in the NTMP. The transit exchange at 1 Port Drive is also located 600m away, providing a variety of transit options.

Community Consultation

The rezoning application was referred to the South End Community Association (SECA) for comment. SECA responded that they had no objections to the proposed rezoning.

Community Contribution

As outlined in Section 7.3 of the OCP, in exchange for value conferred on the lands through a rezoning, the applicant should provide a community contribution. Typically, the value of community contributions received for residential projects is at least \$1,000 per dwelling and for commercial projects is at least \$34/m² of GFA. In this case, since the applicant is not proposing to increase the potential density through a rezoning; the maximum permitted FAR is the same in the COR2 and COR3 zones. Therefore, a community contribution is only expected for the difference in the potential number of dwelling units that may be achieved by rezoning from COR3 to COR2. As the COR3 zone would require at least 25% of the GFA to be devoted to commercial use, the yield of residential units is somewhat constrained. By rezoning to COR2, Staff estimate approximately 20 additional dwelling units can be accommodated within the maximum permitted density. The applicant proposes the following community contributions:

1. Public Plaza

Through the development of 155 Fry Street, the applicant will provide a public plaza with seating at the northeast corner of Fry and Milton Streets, generally as shown in Attachment D – Conceptual Public Open Space Plan. A public open space at this location is envisioned by the SENP. The conceptual public plaza is significantly larger



than what would be typically be provided through a development. The estimated value of the proposed plaza is \$76,184.

2. Public Art

The applicant has proposed to include a feature public art piece in the public plaza at 155 Fry Street. The details of the public art will be determined through a subsequent Development Permit application. Should the rezoning be approved, the applicant has suggested the public art piece could be themed, based on the history of the neighbourhood. The proposed value of the public art is \$20,000.

Staff support the proposed community contributions.

Conditions of Rezoning

Should Council support this application and pass third reading of "Zoning Amendment Bylaw 2019 No. 4500.159", Staff recommend the following items be secured prior to final adoption of the bylaw:

1. Community Contribution – The development of a public plaza with seating at the corner of Fry and Milton Streets with public access secured through a future statutory right-of-way at 155 Fry Street, and a contribution of public art with a minimum value of \$20,000.

SUMMARY POINTS

- The application is to rezone the subject properties at 150 Esplanade and 155 Fry Street from Community Corridor (COR3) to Mixed Use Corridor (COR2) in order to allow a mixed-use and residential development.
- The proposed rezoning does not increase the potential density (FAR) on each lot, but it will allow the development to proceed with less commercial space and more residential units.
- The proposed rezoning meets the intent of the Official Community Plan, South End Neighbourhood Plan, and Nanaimo Transportation Master Plan.
- Community contributions of a public plaza at 155 Fry Street and public art are proposed.



ATTACHMENTS

ATTACHMENT A: Location Plan

ATTACHMENT B: Conceptual Site Plan ATTACHMENT C: Building Renderings

ATTACHMENT D: Conceptual Public Plaza Plan

ATTACHMENT E: Aerial Photo

"Zoning Amendment Bylaw 2019 No. 4500.159"

Submitted by:

Concurrence by:

Lainya Rowett Jeremy Holm

Manager, Current Planning Director, Development Approvals

Dale Lindsay

General Manager, Development Services